## **OMB Granicus Review**

Granicus Title	Resolution approving the Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery					
	Action Plan and authorizing actions related to the administration and operation of the					
	Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery Grant programs.					
Granicus ID#	25-0618A	Reference #	N/A	Date	16-APR-2025	

## Mark all Applicable Boxes:

Type of Review									
CIP		Grant	Х	Other		Revenue		Project	

Fiscal Information:

New Contract (Y/N)	Y	Original Amount	\$	813,783,000.00		
Fund(s)	1046	Amount of Change (+/-)	\$	0.00		
Cost Center(s)	242220	Total Amount	\$	813,783,000.00		
Program(s)	1123	Amount Available (FY25)	\$	813,783,000.00		
Account(s)	5830001	Included in Applicable		Ν		
Fiscal Year(s)	FY25	Budget? (Y/N)				
Description & Comments						

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.) Housing and Community Development is seeking to conduct a public hearing and adopt a resolution approving the Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Action Plan and authorize submittal to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The CDBG-DR Action Plan is a required plan to be developed by the County to access the CDBG-DR grant funds. The Action Plan identifies how the County will use CDBG-DR funding to address the community's unmet needs and to support long-term recovery efforts following Hurricanes Idalia, Helene, and Milton.

The County will receive \$813,783,000.00 in CDBG-DR funding as a reimbursable grant. A minimum of 70.0% of the funds must be used to benefit low- and moderate-income households and communities. CDBG-DR funds will be used to support disaster relief, housing repair and construction, economic revitalization, infrastructure improvements and mitigation in the most impacted and distressed areas to rebuild communities and provide for long-term recovery. CDBG-DR reimbursement grant funding is not included in the Fiscal Year 2025 adopted budget. A budget amendment to recognize the grant funding will be proposed for approval.

Authorize the Chairman, or designee, to sign and the Clerk of the Circuit Court to attest applications, certifications, and HUD Grant Agreements, Land Use Restriction and Subrecipient Agreements, including Amendments; Authorize the County Administrator, or designee, to execute Housing Program Security Instruments, Agency Agreements, and Land Use Restriction Agreements, including Amendments; Authorize the Housing and Community Development Department Director to serve as certifying officer for HUD environmental responsibilities; Authorize the County Administrative documents related to administration of the CDBG-DR Action Plan; and Authorize the County Administrator to approve any non-substantial CDBG-DR Action Plan edits resulting from the 30-Day public comment period.

Funding is not included in the Fiscal Year 2025 adopted budget. A budget amendment to recognize the CDBG-DR reimbursement grant funding will be proposed for approval.

## Analyst: Katherine Bleakly

Ok to Sign: 🔀